

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (C) No. 2223 of 2023

M/s Anil Kumar Rai, a partnership firm concern
through its partner Anil Kumar Rai Petitioner

Versus

Bharat Coking Coal Limited through its
Chairman-cum-Managing Director and others .. Respondents

CORAM: SRI SANJAYA KUMAR MISHRA, C.J.
SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner: Mr. Amritansh Vats, Advocate
For the BCCL: Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocates
Mr. Arpan Mishra, Advocate
Ms. Prerna Jhunhunwala, Advocate
For Resp. No.7: Mr. Saibal Kumar Laik, Advocate

07/Dated: 11.09.2023

Learned counsel for the respondent No.7 prays for adjournment
for filing counter affidavit.

However, it is borne out from the record that I.A. No. 5426 of
2023 has been filed seeking amendment of the writ application in the
prayer portion. The petitioner wants to incorporate a prayer regarding
quashing of the Letter of Acceptance of work dated 21.04.2023 as it is
arising out of the main issue to the writ application, we hereby, allow
the application for amendment.

Let counsel for the petitioner file the amended prayer portion of
the writ application within three working days after serving a copy
thereof on the learned counsel for the respondents.

Let the respondents file counter affidavit as a last indulgence
within three weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week, thereafter.

List this case on 17.10.2023.

(Sanjaya Kumar Mishra, C.J.)

(Ananda Sen, J.)